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university, for such fiscal years, from the general fund to the 
-university fund income, such slim or sums as may be found 
necessary for the current expenses of the university, the 
amount of such transfers to bear interest at the rate of three 
and one-half per centum per annum; but immediately upon 
the collection of such tax for the support of the university the 
secretary of state shall transfer the amount so loaned, with 
the accrued interest, from the university fund income to the 
general fund by proper transfer." 

Conflicting laws repealed. SECTION 2. All acts and parts 
of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3, This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved December 19, 1905. 

No. 1, S.] 	 [Published December 21, 1905. 

CHAPTER 15. 

AN ACT relating to a state capitol building, amending chap-
ter 516 of the laws of 1905, and making an appropriation 
therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTiox 1, Section 3 of chapter 516 of the laws of 1905 is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

Plan. "Section 3. A complete and harmonious plan for a 
state capitol building, including a dome, to be erected section 
by section as the needs of the state from time to time may re-
quire and the legislature direct, shall be adopted by the com-
mission before any steps are taken to construct any part of 
such building, and such plan shall utilize, as far as the com-
mission shall deem practicable, the present structure. The 
present dome shall be preserved until the legislature shall 
otherwise provide. The commission shall hold a competition 
or competitions for the choice of an architect to make such 
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plan; and the architect so chosen shall prepare the same under 
the direction of the commission." 

SECTION 2. Section 5 of said chapter is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

Area. "Section 5. The plan so adopted by the commission, 
outside of the section bearing the dome which shall cover not 
more than 20,000 square feet, shall contemplate a structure, 
exclusive of approaches, terraces, areas or other appurten-
ances, when fully completed, covering not more than 100,000 
square feet, containing not more than 6,000,000 cubic feet 
outside of said dome section, and costing not more than forty 
cents per cubic foot." 

SECTION 3. Section 6 of said chapter is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

Plans and elevations. "Section 6. An outline, plan and 
elevations for any extension of or addition to the proposed 
capitol building, which the commission may deem practicable, 
and also perspectives of such building as it will appear if so 
extended or added to, may be procured and preserved as part 
of the records of the commission for the future use of the 
state." 

SECTION 4. Section 7 of said chapter is hereby amended so 
as to read as follows: 

Architect; space included. "Section 7. The commission 
are hereby empowered, upon such terms as they shall deem 
reasonable, usual and proper, to employ the architect so 
chosen, for the execution of such plan and the supervision of 
the work thereunder, as the legislature from time to time shall 
make provision therefor, and without further legislative di-
rection to cause such plan to be carried out to the extent of 
one section, containing not to exceed two million cubic feet, 
or two sections, containing together not to exceed three mil-
lion three hundred thousand cubic feet." 

SECTION 5. Section 9 of said chapter is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

Appropriation; when available. "Section 9. In addition 
to the money appropriated by section 3 of chapter 399 of the 
laws of 1903 and the unexpended balance of the insurance 
money awarded by the insurance commissioner under the 
provisions of section 3 of chapter 68 of the laws of 1903 to be 
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used for building and restoring the capitol, and any unex-
pended balance that may remain of the money appropriated 
by section 4 of said chapter 516, all of which said sums is 
hereby made available for the purposes of section 7 of said 
chapter 516, the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dol-
tars to be available in the year 1906, and the further sum of 
two hundred thousand dollars to be available in the year 
1907." 

SECTION 6. Section 11 of said chapter is hereby amended to 
read as follows: 

How construed. "Section 11. Chapter 399 of the laws of 
1903 as modified by chapter 516 of the laws of 1905, and said 
chapter 516, except as herein modified and added to, shall re-
main in full force." 

Employment of secretary and executive officer; bond; oath 
of office; compensation. SECTION 7. The commission is here-
by authorized to employ a suitable person who shall act as 
secretary and executive officer to the commission. He shall. 
give such bond, perform such duties and receive such com-
pensation as the commission from time to time may prescribe. 
He shall take the constitutional oath of office. His compen-
sation shall be paid in the same manner as the other expendi-
tures of the commission. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. " 

Approved December 19, 1905. 


